
ENROLLED HOUSE   
RESOLUTION NO. 1026 By: Murphey, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis, 
Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton, 
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Hoskin, 
Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones, 
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel, 
Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, 
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve), 
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller, 
Morgan, Morrissette, Nations, Peters, 
Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron), Piatt, 
Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, Renegar, 
Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, Rousselot, 
Schwartz, Sears, Shannon, Shelton, 
Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson, 
Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson, 
Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, Turner, 
Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester, 
Worthen and Wright  

 
 
 
 
 

 
A Resolution encouraging the retirement systems 
managed by the State of Oklahoma to divest interests 
or assets of companies entering into transactions 
with, or entities working on behalf of, the 
governments of the Islamic Republic of Iran, the 
Republic of Sudan, the Syrian Arab Republic, and the 
Democratic People´s Republic of Korea; and directing 
distribution. 
 
 
 
 



ENR. H. R. NO. 1026 Page 2 

WHEREAS, the United States Department of State has listed the 
Islamic Republic of Iran, the Republic of Sudan, the Syrian Arab 
Republic, and the Democratic People´s Republic of Korea as being 
nations who sponsor terrorism; and 

 
WHEREAS, a 2004 report by The Center for Security Policy 

detailed that the Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System and the 
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System were invested in foreign 
companies having an estimated Seventy-One Billion Dollars 
($71,000,000,000.00) worth of projects invested in terrorist-
sponsoring nations; and 

 
WHEREAS, revenue and technology generated by investments in 

terror-sponsoring nations can be used to arm and train Hezbollah 
terrorists, shelter members of Al Qaeda, build Shehab 3 ballistic 
missiles, and piece together nuclear bombs. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the administrators of the Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and 

Retirement System, the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement 
System, the Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges, the 
Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System, the Teachers' Retirement 
System of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System 
and the retirement plan adopted by the Wildlife Conservation 
Commission are encouraged to divest investments in for-profit 
business entities or obligations of for-profit business entities 
organized in a country other than the United States or Canada, when 
such entity has entered into transactions with, or entities working 
on behalf of, the governments of the Islamic Republic of Iran, the 
Republic of Sudan, the Syrian Arab Republic, and the Democratic 
People´s Republic of Korea. 

 
THAT copies of this resolution shall be distributed to the 

administrators of the Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and Retirement 
System, the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System, the 
Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges, the Oklahoma Law 
Enforcement Retirement System, the Teachers' Retirement System of 
Oklahoma, the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System and the 
retirement plan adopted by the Wildlife Conservation Commission. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 16th day of May, 
2007. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
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